income/margin 3/   769  1.96  687 2.08  754 1.98

Notes:
1. Comprise corporate debts and government securities.
2. Mainly debts issued.
3. Net interest margin is net interest income as a percentage of interest earning assets.
4. Average rates are computed on an annualised basis.

2010 Financial Results  ▌  6

NET INTEREST INCOME (continued)

Net interest income grew 4% to S$2,947 million in 2010.  Strong growth of 18% in interest earning assets
was partly offset by a 25 basis points decline in net interest margin from 2.23% to 1.98%.  The
consolidation of Bank of Singapore’s lower margin, well-collateralised assets contributed 6 basis points of
the margin decline.  Excluding the consolidation effect, the Group’s net interest margin would have
declined 19 basis points, attributed mainly to lower asset yields as a result of the continuing low interest
rate environment, and lower gapping income.

Net interest income for 4Q10 rose 12% year-on-year and 2% from the previous quarter to S$769 million,
underpinned by assets growth.  Net interest margin was 1.96%, down from 2.08% a year ago and 1.98%
in the previous quarter.

Volume and Rate Analysis

 2010 vs 2009 4Q10 vs 4Q09 4Q10 vs 3Q10

Increase/(decrease)
due to change in:
S$ million Volume Rate

Net
change Volume Rate

Net
change Volume Rate

Net
change

Interest income
Loans and advances
to non-bank customers  623  (464)  159  221 (101)  120  45  (28)  17
Placements with and
loans to banks  60  (69) (9) (7)  38  31 (3)   20  17
Other interest earning
assets  84  (55)  29  19  1  20  1  (0)  1
Total   767  (588)  179  233 (62)  171  43  (8)  35

Interest expense
Deposits of non-bank
customers  180  (155)  25  46  23  69  9   9  18
Deposits and balances
of banks  26  (19)  7  6  5  11  4  (3)  1
Other borrowings  55  (30)  25  10 (1)  9  3  (2)  1
Total   261  (204)  57  62  27  89  16   4  20

Impact on net interest
income  506  (384)  122  171 (89)  82  27  (12)  15

Due to change
in number of days  – –  –

Net interest income   122   82   15

2010 Financial Results  ▌  7

NON-INTEREST INCOME

S$ million 2010 2009 +/(-) 4Q10 4Q09  +/(-)  3Q10 +/(-)
 %   %  %
Fees and commissions

Brokerage  86 96 (10)  23 20   14   21  10
Wealth management   189 65  192  54 18   207   50  8
Fund management  83 70  18  23 20   16   20  12
Credit card  46 45  4  13 14  (3)   11  12
Loan-related  208 172  20  49 48   2   56 (12)
Trade-related and remittances  172 124  39  49 36   34   45  9
Guarantees  21 23 (9)  5 4   26   5  5
Investment banking  80 54  48  12 11   8   26 (54)
Service charges  70 53  32  16 12   32   17 (1)
Others  39 28  37  12 9   34   9  30

Sub-total  994 730  36  256 192   33   260 (1)

Dividends  63 57  10  6 4   51   9 (28)
Rental income  77 78 (1)  18 20  (10)   20 (11)
Profit from life assurance  437 727 (40)  66 127  (48)   156 (58)
Premium income from general insurance  149 122  22  40 26   54   35  13

Other income

Net trading income  391 344  14  114 78   47   82  40
Net gain from investment securities  153 50  204  11 30  (62)   23 (50)
Net gain/(loss) from disposal of subsidiaries
and associates  38 (0) NM  35 0   NM   0  NM
Net gain from disposal of properties  22 8  161  1 5  (87)   21 (97)
Loss from redemption of GLC 1/ units – (213) – – –  –  – –
Others  54 87 (37)  13 15  (17)   15 (20)

Sub-total  658 276  138  174 128   35   141  23

Total non-interest income  2,378  1,990  20  560  497   13   621 (10)

Fees and commissions/Total income 18.7% 15.2%  19.3% 16.2%   18.9%
Non-interest income/Total income 44.7% 41.3%  42.1% 42.0%   45.1%

Note:
1. “GLC” refers to GreatLink Choice, a series of investment-linked insurance policies.

Non-interest income rose 20% in 2010 to S$2,378 million, accounting for 45% of the Group’s revenue.  The increase was led
by higher fees and commissions, net trading income and investment gains, which more than offset a decline in profit from life
assurance.  Non-interest income in 2009 included non-recurring gains of S$201 million (classified under life assurance profit)
and a one-time loss of S$213 million from the redemption of GreatLink Choice (“GLC”) insurance policies (classified under